
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Standards Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 15 June 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Alexander, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email 
lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman) 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Bill Parks 
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
Gordon Ball 

Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
Cllr Derek Walters 
Kathy Barnes 
Joanne Cetti 
Julie Phillips 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Jon Hubbard  

 

  
 

Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Graham Wright  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
f
[...]
r-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 Part 1  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies for Absence  

2   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022  

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's  Announcements  

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 9 June 2022, in order to be guaranteed of a written response. 
In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Monday 13 June 2022. Please contact the officer named on the front of 
this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints (Pages 11 - 14) 

 To note the Status Report on the current position on Code of Conduct 
Complaints 

7   Positive Conduct Campaign  

 An update will be provided on a Wiltshire Council campaign to promote positive 



 

Page 4 

 

democracy and councillor conduct across the county. This will include a webinar 
on 7 July 2022 providing useful hints and tips on promoting standards in public 
life and running positive local council meetings. 

8   LGA Model Code of Conduct Working Group Update (Pages 15 - 38) 

 At the last meeting, the Standards Committee considered the attached report 
and resolved to seek comments from the Constitution Focus Group and Group 
Leaders on the proposed new Code of Conduct.  
 
To receive the feedback and consider the original report. 

9   Constitutional Changes (Pages 39 - 46) 

 The Committee considered the recommendations of the Constitution Focus 
Group in relation to Part 3B of the Constitution, to adopt changes in respect of 
the Channel Panel. 

10   Urgent Items  

 Part II  

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
Standards Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 20 APRIL 
2022 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Matthew Dean, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Mike Sankey, Gordon Ball and Julie Phillips 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
  
  

 
27 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from:  
 

 Cllr Andrew Davis 

 Cllr Ian Wallis 

 Cllr Bill Parks 

 Kathy Barnes (non-voting) 

 Joanne Cetti (non-voting) 
 

28 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 were presented for 
consideration. Subject to the amendment to include the nonattendance 
apologies from Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

29 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

30 Chairman's  Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

31 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 
 

32 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
The Committee received the status report, updating on the number and 
outcome of Code of Conduct complaints received between 4 January to 30 
March 2022 and a summary of the complaints considered by the Assessment 
Sub Committee since the last Standards Committee meeting held on 12 
January 2022. 
 
There had been 16 Code of Conduct Complaints received by the Monitoring 
Officer during that period. 2 of these were determined No Further Action by the 
Assessment Sub Committee and 14 were determined No Further Action by the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
It was noted that 12 of the 16 complaints related to Members of only two parish 
councils. A breakdown of the type of complaint was provided. 12 of the 
complaints were against parish councillors, 4 were against town or city 
councillors and none were against Wiltshire council councillors.  
 
A summary of the complaints received, and a breakdown was also provided 
within the report.  
 
A table of current cases had been provided to the Chairman on 31 January 
2022 for a dip sample of cases to be undertaken to enable oversight. 
 
The Committee discussed the rise and fall in the number of complaints 
received, for the period, prior to and after the elections held in May 2021, and 
the number of those which had been considered by the Assessment Sub 
Committee.  
 
It was noted that for the period recorded, there had been several linked 
complaints which related to one incident or one parish council, which had an 
impact on the overall figures.  
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that work was in progress to provide guidance 
and encourage improved processes at parish council level, with the aim of 
seeing a decrease in complaints received. A report on this work would be 
presented to the next Standards Committee meeting.  
 
The Committee also discussed the role and interaction of the Independent 
Person (IP) in the complaints process and whether the provision of an IP to the 
Complainant, which was not a statutory requirement, could be included.   
 
The suggestion of a revision to the way in which a resolution was recorded was 
discussed. The Monitoring Officer noted that the process had a statutory legal 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

framework, and therefore, a complaint was either investigated or not, but that 
future consideration would be given to the clarity of a resolution.  
 
After a discussion, on the motion of the Chairman, seconded by Councillor 
Bucknell, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the position on Code of Conduct Complaints. 
 

33 LGA Model Code of Conduct Working Group Update 
 
Councillors Ridout and Dean joined the meeting.  
 
 
The Committee considered the report and recommendations of the LGA Model 
Code of Conduct Working Group, which had met twice in March 2022 to carry 
out a review. 
 
The Chairman of the working group, Councillor Ruth Hopkinson, presented the 
findings. 
 
The Working Group had considered and compared the current Wiltshire Council 
(WC) and LGA Model codes of conduct and accompanying guidance. The LGA 
Model code was developed as a template for local councils to adopt in whole 
and/or with local amendments and would be reviewed annually to ensure it 
remained fit-for-purpose, in terms of development in technology, social media 
and changes in legislation.  
 
The Working Group recommended the adoption of an amended LGA Model 
Code, as set out at Appendix A to the report.  
 
The Committee noted the differences that the proposed Model Code of Conduct 
(CoC) had compared to the original LGA Model Code, in that it was more 
succinct, with much of the explanatory detailed contained within the Code’s 
accompanying guidance. It also retained sections of guidance and two 
requirements that were included in the current WC Code but not in the LGA 
Model Code, relating to not placing oneself under financial or other obligation to 
other parties, and decision-making.  
 
The Committee discussed the proposed CoC and clarified that parish councils 
were not required to adopt the version adopted by WC, but were free to chose 
which model they adopted, which included creating their own. 
 
There was support for the council to include parishes in the development of the 
new CoC, in hope that involvement in the process would encourage more to 
adopt the same version which was felt could aid more consistency in behaviour 
of members at all levels. 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

Clarity was given on which code the Monitoring Officer assessed complaints on. 
It was confirmed that complaints were assessed on the relevant councils 
adopted code.  
 
The Co-opted members added that in their capacity as parish councillors, there 
was an appetite for guidance on the code of conduct and an offer of guidance 
and training would be welcomed. 
 
The Committee discussed Councillor Deans concerns regarding three main 
areas of the proposed model, these were the concept of respect, impartiality 
and disrepute. The guidance, which formed part of the code was highlighted, 
and it was advised that the two should be read as a whole.  
 
 
The Cabinet Member for Governance, IT, Broadband, Digital, Licensing, 
Staffing, Communities and Area Boards, Councillor Ashley O’Neill questioned 
whether a sample of closed complaints had been assessed using the proposed 
model and if so whether the outcome would have been different in doing so. 
Members confirmed that such data was not available. 
 
The reason for and clarity on the types of possible recommendations which may 
be included as part of a resolution when the outcome is not to send for 
investigation were given.  
 
Following discussion, the Chairman proposed that the Code of Conduct as set 
out in Appendix A required wider consultation before the Committee made its 
final consideration.   
 
The motion of the Chairman, which was seconded by Cllr Matthew Dean, was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Standards Committee supported the Code of Conduct provided 
at Appendix A and agreed it be presented to the Constitution Working 
Group and Group Leaders and for their comments to be fed back to the 
Standards Committee at its next meeting.  
 

34 Local Government Ethical Standards - Governments Response Update 
 
The Committee noted the Update on the progression of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life’s (COSIPL) review of Local Government Ethical 
Standards. 
 
After a brief discussion, on the motion of Councillor Bucknell, seconded by 
Councillor Hopkinson, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Update on the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s 
(COSIPL) review of Local Government Ethical Standards. 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
35 Constitutional Changes 

 
The Committee considered the recommendations of the Constitution Focus 
Group in relation to Terms of Reference of the Audit and Governance 
Committee, set out in paragraph 2.8 of Part 3B of the Constitution. 
 
After a brief discussion, on the motion of Councillor Dean, seconded by 
Councillor Hopkinson, it was, 
 
Resolved, 
 
The Standards Committee recommend Council approve the revisions to 
Part 3B of the Constitutions as set out in Appendix A. 
 

36 Urgent Items 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2:30pm – 3.52pm) 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 9

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Standards Committee 
 
14 June 2022 
 

 
 

Code of Conduct Complaints –  
Status Report 

 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To provide an update on the Code of Conduct complaints received by the council since 

the Committee’s last meeting. 
 
Statutory background 

 
2. All local authorities are required, by s.28 Localism Act 2011, to adopt a code of 

conduct for their members. All such codes are required to cover the following: 

 The principles of selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, 
openness, honesty and leadership 

 The registration and disclosure of pecuniary and other interests. 
 

3. Wiltshire Council, as a principal authority, is required to have in place arrangements 
for investigating and determining allegations that a member of the Council, or a 
member of a town or parish council within the council area, has failed to comply with 
the relevant code of conduct. 

 
Council Code of Conduct procedures 
 
4. Wiltshire Council’s arrangements for considering compla
[...]
   

 
9. There is no right of appeal of the decision of the Assessment Sub-Committee or the 

Hearing Sub-Committee. 
 

10. The Standards Committee has oversight of the operation of the procedures for dealing 
with Code of Conduct complaints as well as a general responsibility to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by elected and co-opted members and officers. 

 
Summary of committee meetings 
 
11. The last Standards Committee meeting took place on 20 April 2021.  Since that meeting 

there have been: 

 0 meetings of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee.   

 0 meetings of the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee.   
 

12. The next meeting of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee is scheduled for 28 
June 2022. 
 

Summary of complaints received since 12 April 2022 (following publication of 
the 20 April 2022 committee meeting agenda) 
 
13. Between 12 April and 7 June 2022, the Monitoring Officer received 3 complaints 

under codes of conduct: 

 3 are scheduled to be assessed by Assessment Sub-Committee on 28 
June 2022. 

 0 were determined No Further Action by the Monitoring Officer.  
 

14. The Monitoring Officer can determine No Further Action under paragraph 4.6 of 
Protocol 11 – Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints. This 
is applied where the Monitoring Officer determines that, on the information 
available, the complaint appears to be trivial, vexatious, malicious, politically 
motivated or ‘tit for tat’, and it would not be in the public interest for further action 
to be taken, including particularly the efficient use of resources. 
 

15. Chart 1 shows the code of conduct complaints received since 2019: 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
Types of complaint 

 
14. The 3 code of conduct complaints received between 12 April and 7 June 2022 can 

be broken down as follows:  
 
(NFA = No Further Action     MO = Monitoring Officer     ASC = Assessment Sub-Committee) 

 

 0 were complaints against Wiltshire Councillors: 
 

 1 was a complaint against a town councillor: 
- 1 regarding abusive behaviour (to be considered by ASC) 

 

 2 were complaints against parish councillors: 
- 1 primarily regarding conduct in a meeting (to be considered by ASC) 
- 1 regarding misleading information and comments on a planning 

application (to be considered by ASC) 
 
Complaint resolution speed 
 
16. Under Protocol 11 – Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints, 

the council aims to assess all such complaints within 5 working days of receiving 
the subject member’s response. This is a challenging target as complaints can be 
complex, require legal input and include a large amount of background information 
that must be reviewed.  
 

9

5

18

10

13

26

13

20

8

12

17
16

4

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Chart 1 - Code of Conduct complaints received 2019-22

Quarterly average:  11 
2019-20 total: 42 

Quarterly average:  18 
2020-21 total: 72  

Quarterly average:  13 
2021-22 total: 52 

Page 13



17. During this period, no complaints have been assessed by the Monitoring Officer. 
 

18. Complaints referred to Assessment Sub-Committee cannot usually meet the 5 
working day timescale due to the need for a scheduled meeting. However, of the 3 
complaints scheduled to be assessed by Assessment Sub-Committee, all will be 
assessed at the next scheduled Assessment Sub-Committee meeting (28 June 
2022). 

 
19. No complaints were referred for investigation during this period. Future reports will 

include data regarding the time taken to conclude investigations where appropriate. 
 

Dip Sampling 
 

15. A table of current cases was provided to the Chairman of Standards Committee on 
11 May 2022 for a dip sample to be undertaken to enable oversight.  

 
Proposal 

 
16. The Committee are asked to note the current position on code of conduct Complaints 

 
 

Perry Holmes, Director of Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 

 
 
Report Author: Henry Powell, Democracy and Complaints Manager, 
complaints@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 

Page 14

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council 

 

Standards Committee 

 

20 April 2022 

 

 

 

Report of the Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct 

Working Group  

 

Purpose 

 

1. To present the recommendations of the Working Group regarding the 

council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors. 

 

Background 

 

2. At its meeting on 12 January 2022, the Standards Committee considered the 

recommendations of the Constitution Focus Group regarding amendments to 

the Code of Conduct. The Focus Group did not recommend the adoption of the 

LGA Model Code of Conduct but agreed that the Behaviours Framework should 

be replaced by the council’s more current Epic Values document to better 

reflect the position of the Staffing Policy Committee. 

 

3. Following discussion by the Standards Committee, it was resolved to ask the 

Monitoring Officer, supported by a Working Group of Members and Officers, to 

carry out a review of the LGA Model Code and present their findings to the next 

meeting of the Standards Committee. 

 

Methodology 

 

4. The Working Group met on 2 and 22 March 2022 and comprised the following 

membership: 

 

Gordon Ball  

Cllr Allison Bucknell  

Joanne Cetti 

Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Chair) 

Cllr Mike Sankey 

 

5. The Working Group considered and compared the current Wiltshire Council 

(WC) and LGA Model codes of conduct, along with their accompanying 

guidance.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



6. It was noted that the LGA developed its Model Councillor Code of Conduct in 

association with key partners and after consultation with the sector, as part of 

its work on supporting local government to aspire to high standards of 

leadership and performance. The LGA Model Code is intended as a template 

for councils to adopt in whole and/or with local amendments. The LG
[...]
,  
the  total  nominal  value  of  the  shares  of  any  one  class  in  w
hich the Councillor, or his/ her spouse  or  civil partner or the 
person with whom  the  Councillor is living as if they were 
spouses/civil partners have a beneficial  interest exceeds one 
hundredth of the  total issued share capital of that class.   

* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and 
provident society. 
* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of 
a collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and 
Markets Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other than money 
deposited with a building society. 
 
 
Table 2 
 

Page 35



 

18 
Draft Part 12 

You must register as an Other Registerable Interest: 
 

a) any unpaid directorships 
 
b) any body of which you are a member or are in a position of general 

control or management and to which you are nominated or appointed 
by your authority   

 
c)  any body   

 
 

(i)  exercising functions of a public nature   
(ii)  directed to charitable purposes or    
(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion   
or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a member or 
in a position of general control or management 
 

 
  

Page 36



 

19 
Draft Part 12 

Guidance Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  Social Media Guidance for Councillors [currently being updated] 
 
Appendix 2 Openness and transparency on personal interests – a guide for 
councillors 
 
Appendix 3 Standards and Complaints Assessment Criteria  
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
       

Wiltshire Council 
 
Standards Committee 
 
15 June 2022 

 
 

Proposed Changes to the Constitution – Part 3B – Channel Panel 
  
Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report asks the Standards Committee to consider recommendations of the 
Constitution Focus Group in relation to Part 3B of the Constitution, to adopt 
changes in respect of the Channel Panel. 
 

2. It also provides a background understanding of Channel and Prevent. The 
Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 placed the statutory Prevent duty on 
specified authorities (including local authorities) in England and Wales to have 
‘due regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn into terrorism’. A key 
part of this is the Channel programme. This report seeks to facilitate a decision 
on Channel’s inclusion in Wiltshire Council’s constitution.   
 
Background 

 

3. The Standards Committee has responsibility for oversight of the Council’s 
constitution. It has established a cross party working group, known as the 
Constitution Focus Group, to advise and assist in carrying out this function. 
 

4. The Constitution Focus Group met on 12 April 2022 and 1 June 2022 to consider the 
proposed changes. 
 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 

 
5. Reducing risk of radicalisation is relevant to the key themes outlined within 

Wiltshire Council’s business plan, 2022-2032: 

 Prevention and early intervention 

 Improving social mobility and tackling inequalities 

 Understanding communities 

 Working together 
 
Main Considerations  
 
Channel  

6. The Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 made the multi-agency Channel 
programme a legal requirement and statutory duty for local authorities.  
 

7. Channel is a collaborative early intervention programme to safeguard and 
provide personalised support to individuals (of all ages) identified as susceptible 
to radicalisation. This is to ensure their vulnerabilities are not exploited by 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



 

 

terrorist recruiters and to divert them away from a potentially harmful or criminal 
pathway. 
 

8. Support is wide-ranging and can include: 

 Education or career advice 

 Assistance coping with mental or emotional health issues 

 Substance misuse support 

 Community integration 

 Diversionary activities of inter
[...]
tinues to ensure statutory requirements are met 
for both Prevent and Channel. 
 
Conclusions 

Page 43



 

 

 
45. The Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 makes the Channel programme, a 

key part of the Prevent Duty, a legal requirement. 
 

46. As part of fulfilling this, the council must complete and return an assurance 
statement to the Home Office each year. Part of this statement requires that 
‘Channel, as a local authority statutory function (Section 36 of the CTSA), is 
included within the local authority’s constitution.’ 
 

47. It is a requirement for Channel to be included in Wiltshire Council’s constitution 
within Part 3: Responsibilities for Functions. 
 

48. Following Council ’s decision, the outcome will be recorded within the Channel 
Assurance Statement for sign off by Wiltshire Council’s Chief Executive and 
returned to the Home Office. 
 
Proposal 
 

49. To recommend Full Council approve the changes to Part 3B as set out at 
Appendix 1. 
 
Professor Kate Blackburn, Director of Public Health  

Report Authors: Kelly Fry, Public Health Principal and Katherine Hoskin, Public 
Health Practitioner.  

 
Appendix 1 – Proposed Changes to Part 3 B 

 
Background Papers 
PREVENT - Safeguarding - Wiltshire Council  
  

 
 
 
  

Page 44

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/1038/PREVENT-Safeguarding#:~:text=Call%20the%20National%20Prevent%20Advice,Prevent%20team%20on%2001278%20647466


 

 

  
Appendix 1 – Part 3: Responsibilities for Functions  
 
 

Addition at Part 3B new Para 8 
 

Local Authority Panels 
Channel Panel 
 
8.1 The Channel Panel uses a multi-agency approach to protecting people 
vulnerable to being drawn into terrorism. The Channel Panel was established 
in line with the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015. 
 
8.2 The Channel Panel forms part of the council’s Prevent Duty. The Cabinet 
Member with responsibility for Public Protection attends meetings of the 
Prevent Board. 
 
8.2 The Channel Panel is required to: 
 
8.2.
[...]
 is unable to make 
a majority decision, the question must be decided by the Channel Panel Chair. 
In certain circumstances the Chair may wish to escalate the question internally 
through the agreed governance route.   
 

 

 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints
	8 LGA Model Code of Conduct Working Group Update
	ReportLGACodeWorkingGroupAppendixA

	9 Constitutional Changes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Standards Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2022 
AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Bill Parks and Cllr Gordon King 
(Substitute) 
 
 
  
  

 
37 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney, who was substituted by Cllr Gordon King. 

 Cllr Mike Sankey 

 Cllr Pip Ridout 

 Gordon Ball (non-voting) 

 Jo Cetti (non-voting) 
 

38 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 were presented for 
consideration. It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 

39 Declarations of Interest 
 
In relation to item 6 - code of conduct complaints status report, Councillor Davis 
noted for openness, that he was included as a statistic within the update.  
 

40 Chairman's  Announcements 
 
The Chairman thanked Damian Kearney, one of the Independent Persons on 
the Standards Assessment Sub Committee for his contribution to the process, 
as he had stood down following a career change and relocation. A recruitment 
process was underway to fill the post.  
 

41 Public Participation 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
There were no questions or statements. 
 

42 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
The Committee received the status report, updating on the number and 
outcome of Code of Conduct complaints received between 12 April and 7 June 
2022 and providing a summary of the complaints considered by the 
Assessment Sub Committee since the last Standards Committee meeting held 
on 20 April 2022. 
 
There had been 4 Code of Conduct Complaints received by the Monitoring 
Officer during that period. All were due to be assessed by the Assessment Sub-
Committee at its next scheduled meeting on 28 June 2022. 
 
A chart showing Code of Conduct complaints received since 2019 was also 
included in the report. 
 
A table of current cases had been provided to the Chairman on 11 May 
 
2022 for a dip sample of cases to be undertaken to enable oversight. 
 
The Committee requested an additional statistic be included in future updates, 
to show the length of time it took to inform the complainant and subject member 
when a complaint was decided to go to the Assessment Sub Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed to review the current process timescales, as the 
requirement to resolve a complaint within 5 days was not always practical. 
 
After a discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the position on Code of Conduct Complaints. 
 

43 Positive Conduct Campaign 
 
The Committee received an update on the Wiltshire Council campaign to 
promote positive democracy and councillor conduct across the county. 
 
The campaign would include a webinar on 7 July 2022 providing useful hints 
and tips on promoting standards in public life and running positive local council 
meetings. 
 
The initiative would include a Best Practice tool kit, to help demonstrate and 
encourage positive democracy among all elected members at county and parish 
level. 
 
The council would also be looking at possible barriers that may be preventing 
good democracy, and offer guidance on how to hold positive meetings, 



 
 
 

 
 
 

including support for clerks, with the aim of a reduction in complaints and an 
increased feeling of support. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update. 
 

44 LGA Model Code of Conduct Working Group Update 
 
At the last meeting, the Standards Committee considered a report and resolved 
to seek comments from the Constitution Focus Group (CFG) and Group 
Leaders on the proposed new Code of Conduct. 
 
The Committee considered the comments received and discussed the 
recommendation as set out in the original report. 
 
A summary of the CFG minutes were provided, in addition, one response had 
been received from Group Leaders. 
 
The CFG had questioned the benefits in changing the code, questioning 
whether it would lead to behaviour changes given there was no change to 
legislation to allow sanctions. 
 
The Committee discussed the longer-term effect of adopting a new code, in 
relation to future elected members, at parish and county level replacing those 
that retire. It was suggested that to proceed at a slower pace may be more 
appropriate. 
 
The Chair of the Code of Conduct Working Group agreed that although 
sanctions were not available, this did not mean the council should cease to 
move forward with an updated code of conduct. The launch of a new policy with 
an educational programme would signal change. 
 
The Committee agreed to invite all Group Leaders to attend a Code of Conduct 
Working Group meeting to provide their views, before making its final decision 
at the next meeting. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved 
 
To defer making a decision until the next meeting, to allow for the Code of 
Conduct Working Group to meet with Group Leaders to seek their input.  
  
 

45 Constitutional Changes 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee considered the recommendations of the Constitution Focus 
Group (CFG) in relation to Part 3B of the Constitution, to adopt changes in 
respect of the Channel Panel. 
 
Over the course of two meetings the CFG considered the proposals in detail 
and made a series of amendments, as set out in the report. 
 
Subsequently the Director of Public Health, and Officers, had suggested some 
minor changes, such as to not specify the specific job titles to be listed in the 
constitution as they were often subject to change. 
 
The Committee noted its support for a Members Briefing paper which was due 
to be circulated once the proposals were approved. 
 
After a brief discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved, 
 
The Standards Committee recommend Council approve the changes to 
Part 3B as set out at Appendix 1 
 
 

46 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 2.50 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

